

GAHC010085342024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Tr.P.(C)/37/2024**

SMTI. JUNMONI GOGOI  
D/O SRI PULIN CH. GOGOI, W/O DR. PRANJIT SANTONU BHAJONI, R/O  
NIRMALI GAON, OPPOSITE OF CITY COLLEGE, P.O.-C.R. BUILDING, P.S.  
AND DIST- DIBRUGARH, ASSAM, PIN-786003

VERSUS

DR. PRANJIT SANTONU BHAJONI  
S/O SRI BOPARAM BHAJONI, R/O 8 ARUNUDOI PATH, HATIGAON,  
GUWAHATI-06, P.O.- ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, P.S.-HATIGAON, DIST-  
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781038

**For the petitioner (s) : Mr. A. K. Gupta, Advocate**

For the respondent (s) : None appears

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**  
ORDER

06.05.2024

This is an supplication under Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking transfer of F.C. (Civil) Case No.235/2024 from the Court of the learned Principal Judge, Family Court No.II, Kamrup (M)

at Guwahati to the Court of the learned District Judge, Dibrugarh, Assam.

2. Issue notice making it returnable by 19.06.2024.
3. Steps be taken upon the respondent by way of registered post with A/D as well as through usual process within 3 (three) days.
4. The petitioner is also directed to take steps upon the respondent by way of dasti routed through the Registry of this Court and file an affidavit of service on or before the next date.
5. This Court having taken into account the contents of the transfer application and the difficulties so expressed on account of the medical ailments of the petitioner is of the opinion that this is a fit case for stay of the further proceedings of F.C.(Civil) Case No.235/2024 till the next date.
6. Accordingly, the further proceedings of F.C.(Civil) Case No.235/2024 pending before the learned Principal Judge, Family Court No.II, Kamrup (M) at Guwahati stands stayed till the next date
7. List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**