

GAHC010085342024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Tr.P.(C)/37/2024

SMTI. JUNMONI GOGOI
D/O SRI PULIN CH. GOGOI, W/O DR. PRANJIT SANTONU BHAJONI, R/O
NIRMALI GAON, OPPOSITE OF CITY COLLEGE, P.O.-C.R. BUILDING, P.S.
AND DIST- DIBRUGARH, ASSAM, PIN-786003

VERSUS

DR. PRANJIT SANTONU BHAJONI
S/O SRI BOPARAM BHAJONI, R/O 8 ARUNUDOI PATH, HATIGAON,
GUWAHATI-06, P.O.- ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, P.S.-HATIGAON, DIST-
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781038

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. A. K. Gupta, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. B. Chetry, Advocate.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 19.06.2024

The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent seeks for an accommodation in the matter to file a reply.

2. This Court had specifically enquired with the learned counsel for the Respondent as to why a reply is required to be filed. It has been submitted that the Petitioner herein though resides at Dibrugarh, she is duly working in a nursing home belonging to her father and earning a good livelihood.
3. Taking into account the above, this Court adjourns the matter and the Registry is directed to list the matter again on 19.08.2024.
4. The Respondents would be at liberty file a reply by 12.08.2024.
5. In addition to that, the Petitioner shall also file an affidavit stating on oath as to whether she is earning livelihood out of the nursing home business of her father.
6. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant